110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http//www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: Rinchart Oakland | D2t€ Sampled: 02/04/99

1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Date Received: 02/05/99

Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 02/05-02/11/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/05-02/11/99
02/16/99
Dear Brian:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your Rinehart Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/Awrww megampbell,.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Trinity Excavating & Engineering
1011 Second Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Client Project ID: Rinchart Oakland

Date Sampled: 02/04/99

Date Received: 02/05/99

Client Contact: Brian Kesler

Date Extracted: 02/05/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/06-02/08/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQUB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030}

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Et};’;ﬂ’:“' Xylenes %SS::)‘;:;Y
02913 SP-1 5 300, 57 2.1 13 5.6 31 102
02914 SP.2 s 410, 6.8 4.0 12 5.7 47 11
02915 SP-3 s 950,a 34 13 20 20 87 104
iﬁf‘msge ';:;2 d‘;ﬂgs w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

e e roroma = | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.0

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; e) TPH patiern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7);
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

httpe/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: Rinchart Oakland Date Sampled: 02/04/99

1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Date Received: 02/05/99
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Rick Randel Date Extracted: 02/05/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/05/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diese] *
EPA methods madified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) ar GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH()" % Recovery
urrogate

02913 SP-1 s 2300,a,d 110

02914 SP-2 s 1300,a,d 108

02915 SP-3 5 6000,a,d 107

Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L |
stated; ND means not detected above |

the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil snd sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseling, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogrem are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range cormpounds are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel M0
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sarnple that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Vs / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

bttp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

- . L Date Sarmnpled: 02/04/99
Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: Rinehart Oakland

1011 Second Street, Suite 205

Date Received: 02/05/99

Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 02/05/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/10/99
Lead*
EPA analytical metheds 6010/200.7, 239.2*
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
02913 SP-1 s TTLC 83 101
02914 SP-2 8 TTLC 93 100
02915 SP-3 5 TTLC 40 100
s TTLC 3.0 mg/kg
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limiz
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* s0il and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L

“Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)or soils, studges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

® EPA extraction methods 131 1(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
® reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i} tiquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htip:/fwww.mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Date Sampled: 02/04/99

Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: Rinehart Oakland

1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Date Received: 02/05/99

Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 02/11-02/13

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/17/99

Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2%

LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead*

% Recovery
Surrogate

02914 Sp-2 S STLC 4.2 NA

S TTLC 3.0 mg/kg

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limit

- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* sol and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L

*“Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 {ICP)for soils, sludges, $TLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Fumace) for water
samples

® EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
¥ surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 yd / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

+
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/05/99-02/06/99 Matrix: SOIL

(01l and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
I | (#95829) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
l | | | |
! | | | |
| TPH (gas) | o0.000 2.283 2.291 | 2.03 | 112 113 0.3 |
| Benzene | 0.000 0.214 0.208 | 0.2 | 107 104 2.8 |
| Toluene | 0.000 0.216 0.214 | 0.2 | 108 107 0.9 |
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.214 0.216 | 0.2 | 107 108 0.9 |
| Xylenes !} 0.000 0.628 0.622 | 0.6 | 105 104 1.0 |
| l I | I
i | I - |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 290 287 | 300 | 97 96 1.3 |
| | | I |
| | | | |
| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A |  N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | |
| | | | |

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount apiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




]

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 02/10/99-02/11/99 Matrix: SOIL
Extraction: TTLC
| | Concentration | | % Recovery |
| Analytre [ {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| | | | I
| | l | |
| Total Lead | 0.0 5.27 5.32 | 5.0 | 105 106 0.9 |
| Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/ N/A N/A |
| Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/a | ®/a | N/a N/A N/A |
| Total Nickel |- w/A N/& N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/a | w/A | NW/A N/A N/A |
1 | | | |
| | | | |
| Total Copper | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | _- I |
| | | E |
| DISTLC Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A |
l | | | I
¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




r

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

+
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AR METALS

Date: 02/17/99-02/18/99 Matrix: SOIL
Extraction: STLC
| | Concentration | | % Recovery |
| Analyte [ {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| l | | |
l | l l |
[Total Lead | w/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/B N/A |
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| Total Chromium | 0.0 5.02 5.04 | 5.0 | 100 101 0.5 |
| Total Nickel | wN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| Total Zinc | /A N/A N/2a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | |
| | I l |
| Total Copper | w/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/ |
| | I l |
| | | | |
| STLC Lead | 0.00 5.02 5.06 | 5.0 | 100 101 0.8 |
| | | | |

£ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spilked s 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (M8 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC., CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 e '
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME a A A }Si
Telephone: (510) 798-1620 Fax: (510) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 43 HOUR 5 DAY
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ATTACHMENT A

SOIL DISPOSAL SUMMARY
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INYOICE

TJul-26-99 D2:54P

) FORWARD

INCORPORATED

F.C. BOX 6336 » STOTKTON, CA 95206
(209) 466-4482 « (8D0) 204-4743
FAX (209} 365-0631

G331 /P9 =

= - RMOUNT PAID
RIND FACIFIL, '
KEED RINEMART
240l NORTH STATE STREET
Uk1AH CA 954D

INC,

Blieg=
Please »  RETURN THIS TOP SECTION WITH YOUR REWITTANCE.

FORWARD, INC, P.O. Box 6236, Stockion, Ca 05208 (209) 466442 Fax |209) £B5-0631 UETACH 4k AND KEEF LOWER 55

YOLUME

MANIFEST NO.

PESCRIPTION

W2/RRSTY DI-1BBOEY JASE 1375 481162 Cover Clags I Toan } =e.78
GE/ES/EE O1-1280085 JRABF 1Q?§ LBLILIED Lover Class 11 Ton 22.&8
TEURP /Y Li~1BB107] JASF 1349 481104 Cover Class 17 Ton 33.38
CR/ER TG OL-1ER1BO| HERNAN 99 651170 Cover Cla=s Il Ton = ,3%
| UB/BP/99 01-128125 RANCH 1 | &281171 |Caver Class 11 Ton 56. 14
{ 03/29/99 0l-128138 TRI 2 | 681172 .Cover Clazg II Tan 23.21
DE/ER /PR 01-128203) TRI £ T2 481173 'Cover Clazs II Ton 2&.49

——— i

DL 00 O .,.00

¥ FORVARD

TO IMEURE FROFER CREDIT FLEASE INDICATE YOQUR ACCOUNT (MUMBER
ON YDOUR REMITTANCE - LATE CHARGES ARE ! 1/2% FER MONTH

-

L
L




Jul-26-99 02:54P } P.02

AN ONCE
) FORWARL VOIGE

PO, BOX 6336 « STOCKTON, Ca Y3106

i209) 4664482 + (BOO) 204443 2
FAX (209) 465-0631 03/31/99 i

AMT T OUF . AMOUNT PAID
RING FACIFIC. INC.
REED RINEHART
2401 NORTH STATE STREET
UETAH Ch 95482

L ol Tare— |

811482
Aeace ¥ RETURN THIS TOP SECTION WiTH YOUR REWMITTANCE.

FORWARD. INC. P.O. Boe €336 Stockion, TA 85205 (205, ABB-44B7 Fay {209) 4E5-DBEY

DATE m MANIFEST NO. DESCRIPTION
1

DETACH M anD 228 DWER SECT

VOLUME

! ]
 DR/BEEST | Halance Forward :
| CRAOSSRF aE-0TELES| £TEER7 Cever Class 11 Ton - 37, 7&;
! C2/0E/PR OE-083184 S7B3L Cever Clags 11 Ton 22 .93
j LBA0E/9F OE-US31R87 67236E Cover Clsss 11 Tor z4. 48;
[ CEOD/P9 OE-CIZ1Eg TOBLE |Covar Cla=s II Teorn B39.43 %
} LRAS /05 OE-0EZ1ES &7TR401 fCover Classe 11 Ton BE.54
| 2BA0S/9F CE-0EZ190 7E298 Cover Class 11 Ton E5.88
‘ DBﬁOSX? OR-0ER191 h72384 Cover Class 1! Ton | 30,71
CRAOS/00 GP-0S55168 &723ES Cover Class II Tan | £29.8%
SRS /2T QR-0S3153 L72398 Cover Clas= II Ton I ES.a
U:fUuJ?. D2-0E2194 &72508 Lover Ciass I Tan 29.73
DIS0T9F OBR=-0OS3199 &7EZITF7 Caver Class II Ton 8.1
| LD/050Y DE-05319s &£723%L Cover Llass I Ton 32,47
CEJQE/?S LE~-0531%7 E72391 Cover Class 11 Tom 34 .41
DIETAH GB-0S5R168 L7RBFE Cowver Class 11 Ton EQ.77
[ DB/OS/99 OB-0N319F 72390 Cover Clase II YTonm 37,34
i O3 SOB/0T OR2-0ERRGO ETEZ% 4 Lover Class Il Ton 27 .84
[ LERI0S /5T GE= 05520 &T7ERET Cover Class 1II Ton 33.73
| GE/0S/9% 02-052R0P 872353 Cover €lass 1I Ton b 31,02
OZAZ/RE 2083203 &724 070 Cover Llass II Ton 20.53 |
S2A0T0/99 Op-0mB1Ed &7EEBS Cover {lass 11 Ton EI.#GF
LSS /PE OB-0ER1 B8R &72563 Cover Class I1 Ton c8.a1
IRl ° LE-0D31E3 &E72344 Cover Clasg II Tem ; Eé.#éﬁ
| 2200599 0Z-0BR184 | 6723845 Cover Class !1 Ten 26,43
: &E"p ?4 GE-DTEE60] P EBHMGTs Cover Class I1 Ton ! S&4.70
TEST SE-DEZEE T I Cever Class I3 Ten 2F .04
: &EFlEH?% CR-0T3E5E . BTEZT Cover Class 11 Ton i BE .74
| NEAAERSSY OE-05Za63 | uESE’:’E‘ Eover Llass I Ton 28.58 !
| 93/13j?j LR-0SResy | LEESOT Cover Class I1 Ton EE.EEE
| 03/1R/59 OR-0NResS) 58?506 Cover Class 11 Ton 28.02
| cazizsed ap-0SBass) | sEm00: Cover Clasz 11 Tan 24 . 60 |

) FORWARL

g PR ST




| ng PORWARD INVOICE

F.O.BOX 6336 » STOCKTON, CA 95208
209 A6k 3482 » (ADCH 204-4742
Fax (209 4635-0630

GATE

j PAGE
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RIMD FACIFIC.
REED RINEHART
2401 NORTH STATE STREET
UETAM CA 95482

INC.

511488

1
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FORWARD, INC, P.0. Son 6236 Stockon, Ch 8520F (208 488-4287 Fax 1208! 4651851 DETACM 4 AWD KEEF LOWEF BEC

| owE | moker | vewoe
| | / | |
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CLR/IB/ST CE-0EZ&ER | &BSR0S (Cover Class 11 Ton £5.55
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| 02418789 G2-0DRET2 672224 Cover Class II Ton 32.4@[
OZ/12/99 GR-052873 LETSGE Cover Llass II Ton 21,65
C2/124099 CR-0S2ET4 HEETON Cover Class II Ton £7.89
OI/1E/SG G8-05E87 &ET7EZET Cover Class I Ton az2.oe
DRSLE/T CE-OSZETE 72388 Cover Class I1 Ton . I3.02
[ US/1E/FT OR-0E2677 - Cover Class 11 Ton | 33.48
| OB/12/9% 0R-USBETE &7BET Cover Class 11 Tan 36.85
DB/1B/9% 02-052575 &72372 Cover Class II Ton B25.9:
( O2/12/99 CE-0O53680 £72377 Cover Class 11 Ton £3.08
I DR/1B/9T GE-032ER] 672373 Cover Class II Ton E7.ub
| IB/1E/SY LE-ISRLBE LTESTG Cover Class 11 Ten 25,70
& DTFIRRY GE-0STARR &72373 iCover Class I Ton 31.38
i OEKIE!?# RS AWhatc Tt L ET2ETT Cover Class II Tom 28.78
| D3/12/59 02-052685 £7E37S Tover Class 11 Ten 31,405
| NB/12/5F OE-0EELES LTEETS |Cover Clsss IY Tan 2b. 44
I DZ/1B/ER 0E-DTEABT A7RERL Cover Clazs 11 Ten : 29,001
| ©B/12/9% OE-0T36ES £BSEDT |Cover Class II Tam | 3&.B3)
| 0T o12059 QE-0TREET £72367 Cever Class 11 Ton | zz.ao
3 (E-ORELE e Cover Class 11 Ton | 20.93
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ATTACHMENT B

GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL MANIFESTS




Jul-26-99 02:51P

P.DZ
May-0O3-DD 22:56 Seapart Patroleum 650 3641024 r.aa
G—-2o=19299 }) BraM FROM SERAPORT 1853641021 _ L
C—v._. NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM |

GENERATOR INFORMATIIN CUSTOMER INFORWATION
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1107 %h 5t T07-462-B81
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DESCRIPTYION OF WATER  ExCavauon dewalensd
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DESCRIFTION OF WATER.  EXCAvELON awitenng ‘
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http.//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: 1107 5 Street, Date Sampled: 03/03/99

1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Oakland Date Received: 03/05/99

Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/05/99

03/12/99

Dear Brian:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 8 samples from your 1107 5™ Street, Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,
/Q‘//. s /

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANAL'YTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarnpbell.com
Trinity Excavating & Engincering | Client Project ID: 1107 5 Street, Date Sampled: 03/03/99
Qakland .
1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Date Received: 03/05/99
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05-03/09/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/09/99
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{(5030)
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | EYIDEN [y es | % Recovery
ZEne Surrogate
04548 B-1-14 S ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND 100
04549 SW-1-8 ) ND 26 ND ND ND ND 99
04550 B-2-14 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
04551 SW.2-6 S ND 30 ND 0.028 ND 0.047 101
04552 B-3-14 8 ND ND ND 0.017 ND 0.014 94
04553 SW-3-8 5 14,2 39 4.8 2.1 0.19 0.80 99
04554 B-4-14 8 ND 0.86 0.037 0.077 0.018 0.082 96
04555 SWH4-8 R 7.0,c 39 42 ND ND 0.041 99
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND w 50 ug/L. 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
b
Moot | s | 1omekg | 005 | 0005 | 000s | 0005 | 0.0

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sarrples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in mature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier pasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter pasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one (o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 o < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/warw mecampbell.com E-mail; main@meccampbell.com
Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: 1107 5™ Street, Date Sampled: 03/03/99
Qakland ,
1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Date Received: 03/05/99
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact; Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/09/99

Diesel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* %85:;;:?’
04548 B-1-14 8 ND 102
04549 Sw-1-8 S ND 101
04550 B-2-14 5 43b 84
04551 SW-2-6 8 42b 107
04552 B-3-14 5 22gb 103
04553 SW-3-8 ) ND 107
04554 B-4-14 S 2.8gb 108
04555 SW-4-8 8 L.1b 111
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L
stated; NI means not detected above
the reporting lirnit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and studge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLF / STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); f)

one to & few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid
sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephene : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

bitp:/www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: 1107 5™ Street, Date Sampled: 03/03/99
Oakland .
. Date Received: 03/05/99
1011 Second Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Client Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/99
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
i . . . % Recovery
o L
LabID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead Surrogate
04548 B-1-14 s TTLC 4.6 96
04549 SwW-1-8 ) TTLC 47 100
04550 B-2-14 s TTLC 5.9 96
0455] SW-2-6 s TTLC 3.8 100
04552 B-3-14 S TTLC ND 98
04553 SWw-3-8 8 TTLC 39 102
04554 B-4-14 S TTLC ND 100
04555 SW-4-8 S TTLC 54 101
i TFLC 3.0 mgkg
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected abave W TTLC 0.005 mg/L.
the repotting limit
— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L.

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L

Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Fumace) for water
samples

° BPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i} liquid sammple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment: this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No, 1644 /< _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/05/99-03/06/99 Matrix: SOIL

(0il and grease)

! | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
] | (#00686) MsS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD !
I | | | I
I | | | I
| TPH (gas) | o0.000 2.188 2.032 | 2.03 | 108 100 7.4 |
| Benzene | 0.000 0.208 0.196 | 0.2 | 104 °F: | 5.9 }
| Toluene | 0.000 o0.210 0.198 | 0.2 | 105 89 5.9 |
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000-0.206 0.194 |} 0.2 | 103 97 6.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.598 0.564 | 0.6 | 100 94 5.9 |
| | | | I
| | I | |
| TPH(diesel} | 0 304 - 288 | 300 | 101 96 5.2 |
| | | ! |
| I | | |
| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A |
I | | | I
I I | | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date:  03/08/99-03/09/99 Matrix: SOIL
Extraction: TTLC
| | Concentration | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RED |
| | Sample Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| | | | |
| | I ! |
| Total Lead | 0.0 4.67 4.93 | 5.0 | 93 99 5.5 |
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A } N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
|Total NWickel | w/a N/A N/A | N/A ] N/a N/ N/A |
|Total Zinc | w/a N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | l
| | | | l
| Total Copper | wN/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| TCLP Lead | wN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/AR |
} | | | I

% Rec. = (M8 - sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPFD =« [MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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